## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NexBank, SSB, as Collateral Agent	02/18/2011

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Intelligrated, Inc.
Street Address:	7901 Innovation Way
City:	Mason
State/Country:	оню
Postal Code:	45040

Name:	Intelligrated Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	7901 Innovation Way
City:	Mason
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45040

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 58

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D411680
Patent Number:	D411363
Patent Number:	5176246
Patent Number:	5217105
Patent Number:	5263571
Patent Number:	5311981
Patent Number:	5333715
Patent Number:	5375689
Patent Number:	5421451
Patent Number:	5427227
	DATENT

501443859

Patent Number:	5451136
Patent Number:	5788461
Patent Number:	5823319
Patent Number:	5826702
Patent Number:	5899659
Patent Number:	6098789
Patent Number:	6193054
Patent Number:	6297451
Patent Number:	6478144
Patent Number:	6499582
Patent Number:	6499604
Patent Number:	6547054
Patent Number:	6554117
Patent Number:	6588578
Patent Number:	6669001
Patent Number:	6702106
Patent Number:	6814222
Patent Number:	6854584
Patent Number:	6860376
Patent Number:	6889822
Patent Number:	7134544
Patent Number:	7198145
Patent Number:	7325376
Patent Number:	7370752
Patent Number:	7441646
Patent Number:	7497316
Patent Number:	7516835
Patent Number:	7530441
Patent Number:	7549527
Patent Number:	7611006
Patent Number:	7665597
Patent Number:	7681710
Patent Number:	7725213
Patent Number:	7857116
Patent Number:	7234588
<u> </u>	PATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 025827 FRAME: 0636

Patent Number:	6612423
Application Number:	12465733
Application Number:	12586873
Application Number:	12217926
Application Number:	11853387
Application Number:	12786484
Application Number:	11273860
Application Number:	12710838
Application Number:	11880647
Application Number:	12727634
Application Number:	11981752
PCT Number:	US0870816
PCT Number:	US1027983

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)446-4900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39866-8
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Intelligrated - NexBank Patent Releases (2-18-11)#page1.tif source=Intelligrated - NexBank Patent Releases (2-18-11)#page2.tif source=Intelligrated - NexBank Patent Releases (2-18-11)#page3.tif source=Intelligrated - NexBank Patent Releases (2-18-11)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 025827 FRAME: 0637

#### TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of February 18, 2011, is made by NexBank, SSB, as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Secured Party</u>").

**WHEREAS,** Intelligrated, Inc. and Intelligrated Systems, Inc. (the "<u>Grantors</u>") have granted a security interest in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation a security interest in certain patents, patent applications, and/or patent licenses ("<u>Patents</u>");

**WHEREAS,** the security interest granted to the Secured Party was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 23, 2010 at Reel 024576 and Frame 0399; and

**WHEREAS,** the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Patents, including, without limitation, the Patents identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in the following Patents:

- 1. all of the Grantors' Patents to which the Grantors are a party including those referred to on Schedule A attached hereto;
- 2. all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantors against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

LIBNY/4991884.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

NEXBANK, SSB, as Collateral Agent

Name: Jeff Scott/

Title: Vice President

# Schedule A

## **U.S. Patents**

# **Issued Patents**

Description	Patent No.	Issue Date
DUAL-DIRECTION DIVERTING PUSHER ELEMENT FOR A	D411680	6/29/99
SORTING CONVEYOR		
SINGLE-DIRECTION DIVERTING PUSHER ELEMENT FOR A	D411363	6/22/99
SORTING CONVEYOR		
PADDED CHAIN DRIVE FOR ROLLER CONVEYORS	5176246	1/5/93
SORTING CONVEYOR SYSTEM AND DIVERT SWITCH AND	5217105	6/8/93
CROSSOVER SWITCH FOR SAID SYSTEM		
BAGGAGE CONVEYOR SYSTEM	5263571	11/23/93
BAGGAGE CONVEYOR SYSTEM	5311981	5/17/94
SORTING CONVEYOR SYSTEM AND DIVERT SWITCH AND	5333715	8/2/94
CROSSOVER SWITCH FOR SAID SYSTEM		
CONTROLLED FLOW GRAVITY CONVEYOR SYSTEM AND	5375689	12/27/94
METHOD		
CONVEYOR CONSTRUCTION	5421451	6/6/95
BAGGAGE CONVEYOR SYSTEM	5427227	6/27/95
AUTOMATIC DEPALLETIZER	5451136	9/19/95
AUTOMATIC DEPALLETIZER	5788461	8/4/98
CONTROL SYSTEM FOR THE DROP-OUT ZONE OF A	5823319	10/20/98
CONSTANT SPEED ACCUMULATING CONVEYOR		
TAKE-UP SYSTEM FOR THE DRIVE BELT OF A LIVE	5826702	10/27/98
ROLLER CONVEYOR		
DEPALLETIZER COLLECTOR BELT ASSEMBLY	5899659	5/4/99
CONVEYOR OPERATION CONTROL SYSTEM	6098789	8/8/00
MODULAR ACCUMULATOR CONVEYOR SYSTEM	6193054	2/27/01
CONVEYOR OPERATION CONTROL SYSTEM	6297451	10/2/01
SLIDING SHOE SORTER AND METHODS OF USING SLIDING	6478144	11/12/02
SHOE SORTER		
CHUTE	6499582	12/31/02
COMPOUND INDUCTION SYSTEM	6499604	12/31/02
CONVEYOR ROLLER WITH TELESCOPING AXEL HAVING	6547054	4/15/03
TAPERED ENDS		
CARTRIDGE BEARING INCLUDING A STUB SHAFT AND AN	6554117	4/29/03
ELECTRICALLY CONDUCTIVE AXLE AND METHOD OF		
USING CARTRIDGE BEARING		
CONVEYOR GUIDERAIL SNAG RESISTANT OPENING	6588578	7/8/03
LINEAR BELT SORTER AND METHODS OF USING LINEAR	6669001	12/30/03
BELT SORTER		
SLIDING SHOE SORTER AND METHODS OF USING SLIDING	6702106	3/9/04
SHOE SORTER		
NARROW BELT NON-PNEUMATICALLY ACTUATED	6814222	11/9/04
ACCUMULATION CONVEYOR		
LINEAR BELT SORTER AND METHODS OF USING LINEAR	6854584	2/15/05
BELT SORTER		
SORTATION SYSTEM, COMPONENTS AND METHODS	6860376	3/1/05

LIBNY/4991884.2

PATENT REEL: 025827 FRAME: 0640

Description	Patent No.	Issue Date
ACCUMULATION CONVEYOR	6889822	5/10/05
CONVEYOR BELT SYSTEM WITH TAKE-UP DEVICE	7134544	11/14/06
RELEASABLE CONNECTION FOR SORTATION CONVEYOR PUSHER	7198145	4/3/07
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR WRAPPING BULK PRODUCTS	7325376	2/5/08
CONTROLLED CONVEYOR	7370752	5/13/08
SORTATION SYSTEM PUSHER	7441646	10/28/08
SORTATION CONVEYOR APPARATUS AND METHODS	7497316	3/3/09
SORTATION CONVEYOR	7516835	4/14/09
SORTATION CONVEYOR AND CROSSOVER SWITCH THEREFOR	7530441	5/12/09
SORTATION CONVEYOR	7549527	6/23/09
CONVEYOR SYSTEMS AND METHODS	7611006	11/3/09
NON-CONTACT ARTICLE ROTATING APPARATUS	7665597	2/23/10
MODULAR CONVEYER TRANSFER SYSTEMS AND METHODS	7681710	3/23/10
SORTATION CONVEYOR APPARTUS AND METHODS	7725213	5/25/10
SORTATION SYSTEM	7857116	12/28/10
MERGE CONVEYOR	7234588	6/26/07
CO-EXTRUDED DRIVER PAD WITH WEAR INDICATOR	6612423	9/2/03

# **Pending Applications**

Description	Application No./ PCT No.	Filing Date
SORTATION CONVEYOR	12465733	5/14/09
OBJECT DETECTION DEVICE	12586873	9/29/09
OBJECT DETECTION DEVICE	12217926	7/10/08
ROLLER ARRANGEMENT FOR CONVEYOR	11853387	9/11/07
SORTATION CONVEYOR APPARATUS AND METHODS	12786484	5/25/10
ACCUMULATION CONVEYOR CONTROL	11273860	11/15/05
NON-CONTACT ARTICLE ROTATING APPARATUS	12710838	2/23/10
SORT GAP CONTROL	11880647	7/23/07
ZONED ACCUMULATION CONVEYOR	12727634	3/19/10
SORTATION SYSTEM PUSHER	11981752	10/31/07
SORT GAP CONTROL	US0870816	7/23/08
ZONED ACCUMULATION CONVEYOR	US1027983	3/19/10

LIBNY/4991884.2

**RECORDED: 02/20/2011** 

PATENT REEL: 025827 FRAME: 0641